Department of Transportation

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Application for special hauling permit — one-
way basic processing charge

Application for special hauling permit —
overweight surcharge (less than 120,000 lbs.)

Application for special hauling permit — return
trip overweight surcharge (less than 120,000
Ibs.)

Application for special hauling permit —
overweight surcharge (greater than 120,000
Ibs.)

Application for special hauling permit — return
trip overweight surcharge (greater than
120,000 Ibs.)

Application for special hauling permit —
overall width up to 14'/overall height up to
14'6"

Application for special hauling permit — return
trip — overall width up to 14'/overall height
up to 14'6"

Application for special hauling permit —
overall width greater than 14'/overall height
greater than 14'6"

Application for special hauling permit — return
trip — overall width greater than 14'/overall
height greater than 14'6"

Application for special hauling permit — multi-
state, overweight, gross weight up to 120,000
Ibs.

Application for special hauling permit — multi-
state, overall width up to 14'/overall height
up to 14'6"

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

$10.00

$125.00

$65.00
$125.00 + $0.04/ton

per mile traveled

$65.00 + $0.04/ton

per mile traveled

$55.00

$35.00

$125.00

$65.00

$125.00

$55.00

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed



Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Application for special hauling permit — 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $240.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
emergency trip

Application for special hauling permit — 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $115.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
emergency return trip

Application for special hauling permit —steel  4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $55.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
coil single trip

Application for special hauling permit — 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $10.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
permit revision (basic)

Application for special hauling permit — 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $40.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

permit revision — overweight/oversize (gross
weight greater than120,000 Ibs. or overall
width greater than 14'/overall height greater

than 14'6")
Continuing permits (basic processing charge)  4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $10.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
Continuing permits — overweight (gross 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $490.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
weight up to 120,000 |bs.)
Continuing permits — overweight return trip 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $250.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
(gross weight up to 120,000 Ibs.)
Continuing permits — overweight (gross 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $490.00 + $0.04/ton  Yes, by statute As Needed
weight greater than 120,000 Ibs.) over 60 tons per mile

traveled
Continuing permits — overweight return trip 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $250.00 + $0.04/ton  Yes, by statute As Needed
(gross weight greater than 120,000 Ibs.) over 60 tons per mile

traveled
Continuing permits — overall width up to 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $240.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
14'/overall height up to 14'6"
Continuing permits — return trip — overall 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $125.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
width up to 14'/overall height up to 14'6"
Continuing permits — steel coil 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $115.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
Continuing permits — permit revision (basic) 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $10.00 Yes, by statute As Needed
Construction equipment 4513.34 5501:2-1-10 $100.00 Yes, by statute As Needed

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




Department of Transportation

Farm equipment
Manufactured building
Marina

Michigan legal, 90-day permit (basic
processing charge)

Michigan legal, 90-day permit — overweight
surcharge (gross weight up to 120,000 Ibs.)

Michigan legal, 90-day permit — overweight
surcharge (gross weight greater than 120,000
Ibs.)

Boat (over dimension vehicle plus boat
trailer)

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway — single
advertising face permit

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway —
multiple/variable message device permit

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway —
replacement permit plate

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway —
renew a single face permit

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway —
renew a multiple/variable message permit

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway —
permit transfer

4513.34
4513.34
4513.34
4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

5516.10(B)(3)

5516.10(B)(3)

5516.10(D)

5516.10(E)

5516.10(E)

5516.10(H)

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

5501:2-1-10
5501:2-1-10
5501:2-1-10
5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-1-10

5501:2-2-05

5501:2-2-05

5501:2-2-05

5501:2-2-05

5501:2-2-05

5501:2-2-05

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$10.00

$115.00

$155.00

$100.00

$225.00

$625.00

$25.00

$125.00

$325.00

$25.00

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

No

No

No

No

No

No

As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

One time

One time

As Needed

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

As Needed




Department of Transportation

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway — late
renewal

Application for advertising adjacent to
Interstate or primary system highway —
application after erecting advertising

Vegetation permit

Review and approval of materials related to
proposed highway project

Ohio Rail Development Commission — filing
fee for letter of intent to obtain an ORDC
franchise

Ohio Rail Development Commission —
assessments by ORDC on the increase in
value of real property in the immediate
vicinity of any rail system station or terminal
of the ORDC or a franchisee, to be used to
develop and finance the portion of the rail
system of which the station or terminal is a
part

Ohio Rail Development Commission —amount
payable to the ORDC by a franchisee of the 3-
C corridor, to reimburse related ORDC
commitments

Ohio Rail Development Commission — paper
or mailed copy of ORDC notice regarding rule
adoption

Ohio Rail Development Commission —
application and issuance fees for financial
assistance

5516.10(E)

5516.14
5521.13

4981.30(B)

4981.34(F)(1) and (3)

4981.30(E)

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

5501:2-2-05

5501:2-2-05

4981-1-02

4981-1-06

Fee + 5%

2 x regular fee

Not specified

Reasonable cost basis

Not specified — to be
applied to ORDC
evaluation costs and
costs of franchise
administration

Not specified, except
20% cannot exceed
the increase in true
value directly
attributable to the
station or terminal

Up to $1.5 million

Cost

Amounts ORDC
determines
appropriate and
publishes

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

No

Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

No

Yes, by rule

Yes, by statute

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed
As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed




Department of Transportation

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil

(legal dimensions) single trip basic processing

charge

Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil
(legal dimensions) single trip surcharge

Regional heavy haul — single trip oversize
(maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high) only basic
processing charge

Regional heavy haul — single trip oversize
(maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high) only
surcharge

Regional heavy haul — overweight up to
120,000 Ibs. — GVW single trip basic
processing charge

Regional heavy haul — overweight up to
120,000 Ibs. — GVW single trip surcharge

Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil
(legal dimensions) 90-day basic processing
charge

Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil
(legal dimensions) 90-day surcharge

Regional heavy haul — 90-day oversize only
basic processing charge

Regional heavy haul — 90-day oversize
(maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high) only
surcharge

Regional heavy haul — oversize (maximum 14'
wide, 14'6" high)/overweight (up to 120,000

Ibs. GVW) 90-day basic processing charge

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

5501-2-1-17 1a

5501-2-1-17 1b

5501-2-1-17 2a

5501-2-1-17 2b

5501-2-1-17 3a

5501-2-1-17 3b

5501-2-1-17 4a

5501-2-1-17 4b

5501-2-1-17 5a

5501-2-1-17 5b

5501-2-1-17 6a

$10.00

$65.00 + $65.00/each
added destination

$10.00

$125.00 +
$65.00/each added
destination

$10.00

$135.00 +
$135.00/each added
destination

$10.00

$125.00 +
$65.00/each added
destination

$10.00

$250.00 +
$250.00/each added
destination

$10.00

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed



Department of Transportation

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Regional heavy haul — oversize (maximum 14'
wide, 14'6" high)/overweight (up to 120,000
Ibs. GVW) 90-day surcharge

Regional heavy haul —overdimensional
(exceeding 14' or wide, 14'6"
high)/overweight (exceeding 120,000 Ibs.
GVW) or single trip basic processing charge

Regional heavy haul — overweight (exceeding
120,000 Ibs. GVW) single trip surcharge

Regional heavy haul — overdimensional
(exceeding 14' or wide, 14'6" high) single trip
surcharge

Application for modification of advertising
device — single face static

Application for modification of advertising
device — variable message

Illegal advertising device penalty (fine)*

Advertising device late fee (fine)

Specific Service Sign Program (also known as
logo program); display of one mainline and
one ramp logo panel

Specific Service Sign Program (also known as
logo program); display of one trailblazer sign
Tourist-Oriented Directional Sign (TODS)

Program; display of one intersection or
advance TODS

Tourist-Oriented Directional Sign (TODS)
Program; display of one trailblazer TODS

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

4513.34

5516.03

5516.03

5516.04
5516.10

4511.101

4511.101

4511.103

4511.103

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

5501-2-1-17 6b

5501-2-1-17 D1

5501-2-1-17 D2a

5501-2-1-17 D2b

5501:2-2-02(C)(3)

5501:2-2-02(C)(3)

5501:2-2-08

5501:2-2-05(F)(4)

5501:2-6-08

5501:2-6-08

5501:2-8-08

5501:2-8-08

$500.00 +
$135.00/each added
destination

$10.00

$125.00 + $0.04/ton
over 60 tons per mile
traveled

$125.00 +
$65.00/each added
destination

$100.00

$300.00
$100.00-$5,000.00
5% of Renewal
Invoice, accrues after

30 days of receipt of
renewal invoice

$950.00-51,400.00

$120.00 Each

$30.00 Each

$10.00 Each

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by statute
Yes, by statute

Yes, by rule

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

Yes, by statute

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed
As Needed

Annually

Annually

Monthly

Monthly



Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Traffic Generator Sign Program 4511.108 Rules and fees not Yes, by statute As Needed
yet established

Research laboratory — Director may perform 5501.39 Necessary amounts Yes, with limits As Needed
tests on roadway materials from local

highway authorities and shall collect from

such authorities a fee necessary to cover the

cost of these tests

Unsolicited proposals — department shall 5501.72 Reasonable cost basis = Yes, with limits As Needed
charge a reasonable fee to cover its costs to

process, review, and evaluate an unsolicited

proposal and competing proposals

Material default by operator — department 5501.75 Fees not yet Yes, with limits As Needed
may impose user fees for the use of the established

transportation facility

Notice of hearing to change or adopt rules — 5501.02 5501-1-01 At cost for copying Yes, by rule As Needed
department shall provide a copy of the public and mailing a public

notice to anyone who requests it and charge notice

a reasonable fee, not to exceed the cost of
copying and mailing

Public hearing — department shall provide a 4561.05 5501:1-8-01 At cost for copying Yes, by rule As Needed
copy of the public notice to anyone who and mailing a public

requests it and charge a reasonable fee, not notice

to exceed the cost of copying and mailing

Division of State Infrastructure Bank — 5531.09 5501:6-1-05 Fees not yet Yes, by statute As Needed
director shall establish and collect application established; may be

and issuance fees for financial assistance and "in amounts director

legal fees in amounts the director determines determines

appropriate appropriate"

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.



Department of Transportation

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Application for license and registration — 4561.18(D)(1)
aircraft — each registration form shall be

accompanied by the proper license tax,

which, for all aircraft other than those

described in division (D)(2) of this section,

shall be at the annual rate of fifteen dollars

per seat, based on the manufacturer's

maximum listed seating capacity

Application for license and registration — 4561.18(D)(2)
aircraft — gliders and balloons

Aircraft registration (fine) — a supplemental 4561.18(G)
fine imposed by the director for

nonregistration of aircraft after fine imposed

by R.C. 4561.22

Aircraft registration (fine) — initial fine 4561.22
imposed by the director on a nonregistration
of aircraft

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

$15.00 per seat Yes, by statute Annually
$15.00 Yes, by statute Annually
Fines determined by  Yes, by statute Annually

the Director

$1.00-$500.00 Yes, by statute Annually




