Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Application for special hauling permit – one- way basic processing charge	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – overweight surcharge (less than 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$125.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – return trip overweight surcharge (less than 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$65.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – overweight surcharge (greater than 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$125.00 + \$0.04/ton per mile traveled	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – return trip overweight surcharge (greater than 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$65.00 + \$0.04/ton per mile traveled	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – overall width up to 14'/overall height up to 14'6"	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$55.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – return trip – overall width up to 14'/overall height up to 14'6"	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$35.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – overall width greater than 14'/overall height greater than 14'6"	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$125.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – return trip – overall width greater than 14'/overall height greater than 14'6"	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$65.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – multi- state, overweight, gross weight up to 120,000 lbs.	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$125.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Application for special hauling permit – multi- state, overall width up to 14'/overall height up to 14'6"	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$55.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed

Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/2						
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring	
Application for special hauling permit – emergency trip	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$240.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Application for special hauling permit – emergency return trip	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$115.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Application for special hauling permit – steel coil single trip	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$55.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Application for special hauling permit – permit revision (basic)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Application for special hauling permit – permit revision – overweight/oversize (gross weight greater than120,000 lbs. or overall width greater than 14'/overall height greater than 14'6")	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$40.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits (basic processing charge)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – overweight (gross weight up to 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$490.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – overweight return trip (gross weight up to 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$250.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – overweight (gross weight greater than 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$490.00 + \$0.04/ton over 60 tons per mile traveled	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – overweight return trip (gross weight greater than 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$250.00 + \$0.04/ton over 60 tons per mile traveled	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – overall width up to 14'/overall height up to 14'6"	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$240.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – return trip – overall width up to 14'/overall height up to 14'6"	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$125.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – steel coil	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$115.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Continuing permits – permit revision (basic)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Construction equipment	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	

Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/20						
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring	
Farm equipment	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Manufactured building	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Marina	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Michigan legal, 90-day permit (basic processing charge)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Michigan legal, 90-day permit – overweight surcharge (gross weight up to 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$115.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Michigan legal, 90-day permit – overweight surcharge (gross weight greater than 120,000 lbs.)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$155.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Boat (over dimension vehicle plus boat trailer)	4513.34	5501:2-1-10	\$100.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – single advertising face permit	5516.10(B)(3)	5501:2-2-05	\$225.00	No	One time	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – multiple/variable message device permit	5516.10(B)(3)	5501:2-2-05	\$625.00	No	One time	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – replacement permit plate	5516.10(D)	5501:2-2-05	\$25.00	No	As Needed	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – renew a single face permit	5516.10(E)	5501:2-2-05	\$125.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – renew a multiple/variable message permit	5516.10(E)	5501:2-2-05	\$325.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – permit transfer	5516.10(H)	5501:2-2-05	\$25.00	Νο	As Needed	

Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/20						
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – late renewal	5516.10(E)	5501:2-2-05	Fee + 5%	No	As Needed	
Application for advertising adjacent to Interstate or primary system highway – application after erecting advertising		5501:2-2-05	2 x regular fee	No	As Needed	
Vegetation permit	5516.14		Not specified	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Review and approval of materials related to proposed highway project	5521.13		Reasonable cost basis	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Ohio Rail Development Commission – filing fee for letter of intent to obtain an ORDC franchise	4981.30(B)		Not specified – to be applied to ORDC evaluation costs and costs of franchise administration	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Ohio Rail Development Commission – assessments by ORDC on the increase in value of real property in the immediate vicinity of any rail system station or terminal of the ORDC or a franchisee, to be used to develop and finance the portion of the rail system of which the station or terminal is a part	4981.34(F)(1) and (3)		Not specified, except 20% cannot exceed the increase in true value directly attributable to the station or terminal	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Ohio Rail Development Commission – amount payable to the ORDC by a franchisee of the 3- C corridor, to reimburse related ORDC commitments	4981.30(E)		Up to \$1.5 million	No	As Needed	
Ohio Rail Development Commission – paper or mailed copy of ORDC notice regarding rule adoption		4981-1-02	Cost	Yes, by rule	As Needed	
Ohio Rail Development Commission – application and issuance fees for financial assistance		4981-1-06	Amounts ORDC determines appropriate and publishes	Yes, by statute	As Needed	

Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/202						
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring	
Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil (legal dimensions) single trip basic processing charge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 1a	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil (legal dimensions) single trip surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 1b	\$65.00 + \$65.00/each added destination	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – single trip oversize (maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high) only basic processing charge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 2a	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – single trip oversize (maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high) only surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 2b	\$125.00 + \$65.00/each added destination	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – overweight up to 120,000 lbs. – GVW single trip basic processing charge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 3a	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – overweight up to 120,000 lbs. – GVW single trip surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 3b	\$135.00 + \$135.00/each added destination	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil (legal dimensions) 90-day basic processing charge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 4a	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul-steel or aluminum coil (legal dimensions) 90-day surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 4b	\$125.00 + \$65.00/each added destination	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – 90-day oversize only pasic processing charge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 5a	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – 90-day oversize maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high) only surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 5b	\$250.00 + \$250.00/each added destination	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – oversize (maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high)/overweight (up to 120,000 lbs. GVW) 90-day basic processing charge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 6a	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	

Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/202						
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring	
Regional heavy haul – oversize (maximum 14' wide, 14'6" high)/overweight (up to 120,000 lbs. GVW) 90-day surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 6b	\$500.00 + \$135.00/each added destination	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul –overdimensional (exceeding 14' or wide, 14'6" high)/overweight (exceeding 120,000 lbs. GVW) or single trip basic processing charge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 D1	\$10.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – overweight (exceeding 120,000 lbs. GVW) single trip surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 D2a	\$125.00 + \$0.04/ton over 60 tons per mile traveled	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Regional heavy haul – overdimensional (exceeding 14' or wide, 14'6" high) single trip surcharge	4513.34	5501-2-1-17 D2b	\$125.00 + \$65.00/each added destination	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Application for modification of advertising device – single face static	5516.03	5501:2-2-02(C)(3)	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed	
Application for modification of advertising device – variable message	5516.03	5501:2-2-02(C)(3)	\$300.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed	
Illegal advertising device penalty (fine)*	5516.04	5501:2-2-08	\$100.00-\$5,000.00	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Advertising device late fee (fine)	5516.10	5501:2-2-05(F)(4)	5% of Renewal Invoice, accrues after 30 days of receipt of renewal invoice	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Specific Service Sign Program (also known as logo program); display of one mainline and one ramp logo panel	4511.101	5501:2-6-08	\$950.00-\$1,400.00	Yes, by rule	Annually	
Specific Service Sign Program (also known as logo program); display of one trailblazer sign	4511.101	5501:2-6-08	\$120.00 Each	Yes, by statute	Annually	
Tourist-Oriented Directional Sign (TODS) Program; display of one intersection or advance TODS	4511.103	5501:2-8-08	\$30.00 Each	Yes, by statute	Monthly	
Tourist-Oriented Directional Sign (TODS) Program; display of one trailblazer TODS	4511.103	5501:2-8-08	\$10.00 Each	Yes, by statute	Monthly	

Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/20					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Traffic Generator Sign Program	4511.108		Rules and fees not yet established	Yes, by statute	As Needed
Research laboratory – Director may perform tests on roadway materials from local highway authorities and shall collect from such authorities a fee necessary to cover the cost of these tests	5501.39		Necessary amounts	Yes, with limits	As Needed
Unsolicited proposals – department shall charge a reasonable fee to cover its costs to process, review, and evaluate an unsolicited proposal and competing proposals	5501.72		Reasonable cost basis	Yes, with limits	As Needed
Material default by operator – department may impose user fees for the use of the transportation facility	5501.75		Fees not yet established	Yes, with limits	As Needed
Notice of hearing to change or adopt rules – department shall provide a copy of the public notice to anyone who requests it and charge a reasonable fee, not to exceed the cost of copying and mailing	5501.02	5501-1-01	At cost for copying and mailing a public notice	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Public hearing – department shall provide a copy of the public notice to anyone who requests it and charge a reasonable fee, not to exceed the cost of copying and mailing	4561.05	5501:1-8-01	At cost for copying and mailing a public notice	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Division of State Infrastructure Bank – director shall establish and collect application and issuance fees for financial assistance and legal fees in amounts the director determines appropriate	5531.09	5501:6-1-05	Fees not yet established; may be "in amounts director determines appropriate"	Yes, by statute	As Needed

Department of Transportation Agency Fees - 01/31/2					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Application for license and registration – aircraft – each registration form shall be accompanied by the proper license tax, which, for all aircraft other than those described in division (D)(2) of this section, shall be at the annual rate of fifteen dollars per seat, based on the manufacturer's maximum listed seating capacity	4561.18(D)(1)		\$15.00 per seat	Yes, by statute	Annually
Application for license and registration – aircraft – gliders and balloons	4561.18(D)(2)		\$15.00	Yes, by statute	Annually
Aircraft registration (fine) – a supplemental fine imposed by the director for nonregistration of aircraft after fine imposed by R.C. 4561.22	4561.18(G)		Fines determined by the Director	Yes, by statute	Annually
Aircraft registration (fine) – initial fine imposed by the director on a nonregistration of aircraft	4561.22		\$1.00-\$500.00	Yes, by statute	Annually